5
<
[=]
[+4
2
-
<
L]

Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
2.24B
L3 L3 ,
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
JC Reahisations Limited formerly 654833
known as Jaycare Limted
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 389 of 2008
[full name of court]
We
David John Crawshaw Mark Granville Firmin
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
1 The Embankment 1 The Embankment
Neville Street Neville Street
Leeds LS1 4DW Leeds LS1 4DW
Umted Kingdom Umnited Kingdom
Admmstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the peniod
from to
16 January 2008 15 July 2008
Signed n Cv\.‘o/v’—
Jownt Admimstrators
Dated 7/0? {Z_OOS
Contact Details
You do not have to give any contact information 1n Emuly Titchmarsh
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form 1 The Embankment
The contact information that you give will be visible to Neville Street
searchers of the public record Leeds LS1 4DW
United Kingdom Tel
DX Number DX 724440 Leeds DX Exchange

*ATGB92BG"
A32 1

16/08/2008 28
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companes at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




JC Realisations Limited
(in administration)

(formerly Jaycare
Limited)

Progress Report to Creditors
pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the

Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
7 August 2008
This report contains 9 pages

djc/yr/If

See Notice About this Report - All nghts reserved




cnac

JC Realisations Lunited {1 adnumistration} (formerly Jaycare Limuted)

FProgress Report to Creditors pursuant fo Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

APMG LLP

7 August 2008

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by David John Crawshaw and Mark Granville Firmun, the
Joint Administrators of JC Realisations Limited, solely to comply with therwr statutory
duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the
administration, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and 1s not suitable to
be used, to inform any mnvestment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in JC Reahsations Limited

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own nisk  To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Administiators do not assume any responsibihity and will not
accept any hability in respect of this Report to any such person

David John Crawshaw and Mark Granville Firmin are authorised to act as msolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants m England and Wales

The Jomt Admimstrators act as agents for JC Realisations Limited and contract without
personal hability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and,
to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibihty and
will not accept any hability to any person 1n respect of this Report or the conduct of the
administration

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




PAana

JC Realisations Linuted (in administration) (formerly Jaycare Limited)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insohency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
7 August 2008

Glossary

Admumistration Order The Administration Order granted by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Divison, n respect of JC Realisations Limited dated 16
January 2008. Court Administration Order number 389 of 2008

the Company JC Realisations Limited (company registered number 0654833)

Administrators  or the Dawvid John Crawshaw and Mark Granville Firmin of KPMG LLP
Joint Administrators

the Banks Aliied Inish Bank plc and Bank of Scotland ple
Phoenix Phoenix Equity Nominees Limited

the Purchaser Cope Allman Plastic Packaging Limited

ROT Retention of Title

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




pana

JC Realisations Linuted (in admunistration) (formerly Jaycare Lunuted)
Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (dmendment) Rules

2003
KPMG LLP
7 August 2008
Contents
1 Introduction 1
2 Background and events leading to the Administration
Order 2
3 Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
administration 3
4 Cost of realisations 5
5 Estimated outcome for creditors 7
6 Initial creditors’ meeting 8
7 Future conduct of the administration 8
8 End of the administration 9
9 Statement concerning the EC Regulations 9
Appendices
1. Statutory information
2. Receipts and Payments period account up to 15 July 2008
3. Form 2.24 — Abstract of Receipts and Payments up to 15 July 2008
4. Joint Administrators’ proposals
5. Joint Administrators’ time costs and expenses up to 15 July 2008
6. Creditors guide to Administrators’ fees

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved



A

JC Realisations Limited (in admimstration) (formerly Jaycare Limited)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insohency (dmendment} Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
7 August 2008

Introduction

Further to my Report and proposals dated 15 July 2608, I set out below my six month
progress Report This Report provides an update on the progress of the administration
since my appointment and covers the period from 16 January 2008 to 15 July 2008

JC Realisations Limited 1s formerly known as Jaycare Limited

As previously reported, pursuant to the filing of the intention to appoint an Admimstrator,
Dawvid John Crawshaw and Mark Granville Firmm of KPMG LLP were appomted Joint
Admunistrators by an Order granted by the High Court Justice, Chancery Division on 16
January 2008

David John Crawshaw and Mark Granville Firmin are both authonsed to act as
msolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both of them

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jomt
Admunistrators set out their proposals for achieving the purpose of the admmustration and
for the conduct of the administration which are attached in Appendix 4 of this Report

The Report also includes certain information required to be provided to creditors in
accordance with Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

The appropriate statutory information 1s set out in Appendix 1

Receipts and Payments period account up to 15 July 2008 1s enclosed in Appendix 2 and
Form 224 — Abstract of Receipts and Payments up to 15 July 2008 is included in
Appendix 3

The Jomnt Administrators estimate that there will be no funds available to the unsecured
creditors other than a dividend under the Prescribed Part rules Therefore, in accordance
with Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jomnt Administrators
did not hold an imtial creditors’ meeting

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved 1




e

JC Realisations Linuted (in advunistration} (formerly Jaycare Linuted}

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant fo Rule 2 47 of the Insohency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
7 August 2008

Background and events leading to the Administration
Order

As previously reported, the Company was created as the amalgamation of Navara and
Johnsen & Jorgensen’s pharmaceutical packaging businesses The Company operated
from four different leasehold locations with its main operations based i New York
Industnal Park, Newcastle upon Tyne

The Company was a specialist manufacturer of plastic packaging products and dispensing
systems for the pharmaceutical, over the counter healthcare, vitamins minerals and
supplements, personal care and infection control markets

Venture Capitalists Limited bought the Company in September 2000 and subsequently
sold it to Phoenix Equity Nominees Limited in February 2004

In 2005 further management changes were introduced, including the appointment of a
turnaround director

Since Apnl 2006, the Company was subject to an ongoing stabilisation plan The 1nitial
objective was to return the Company to profitability and to subsequently proceed with
substantial capital expenditure programme

The Company sought further investment to comply with the stabilisation plan and to
address the funding requirement of the busimess However, n November 2007 the
Company lost 1ts largest customer, Schering Plough and as the Company’s cash position
became progressively untenable and the Company was unable to secure satisfactory
anangements with 1ts stakeholders to fund the cash requirement Accordingly, the
directors concluded that the business could not continue to trade and in January took steps
necessary to place the Company intc administration

3%}

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




3.1

3.2

3.3

s

JC Realisations Linuted (in admimistration) (formerly Jaycare Limited)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
7 August 2008

Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the
administration

Purpose of the administration

Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 states that the Adminstrator
of a company must perform his functions with the objective of:

(@} rescuing the company as a going concern, or

(b} achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be Iikely
if the company were wound up, or

(c) realismmg property i order fo make a distribunion to one or more secured or
preferennal creditors

The objective as set out in Paragraph 3{1)a) rescuing the Company (legal entity) as a
going concemn 1s not possible due to the high level of labilities incurred

The objective of this admimstration was that set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b) achieving a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up

Initial strategy

Immediately upon therr appointment, the Administrators and their representatives
attended the Company’s premises to secure all sites and to take control of the business

[t became clear very early on that the key to maximising realisations to creditors was to
secure continuity of trading by a quick sale of business

Accordingly, the Administrators commenced contacting potentially interested parties on
the day of appointment while simultaneously ensuring that the supply chams was
stabilised to enable the business to continue to trade during the sales process

Progress of the administration

I enclose at Appendix 2 Receipts and Payments period account for the period from 16
January 2008 to 15 July 2008

Overall receipts and asset realisations to date total £8 83 million, paymenis to date total
£6 61 milhion, with a current bank balance of £2 21 million

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 3




331

A
JC Realisations Limited (in administration) (formerly Jaycare Linuted)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (dmendment} Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
. 7 August 2008

Trading

Based on 1imitial forecasts, the Joint Administrators estimated that the business could be
traded for approximately six to eight weeks at circa break even. The outcome was
discussed with the Banks

The ability to continue to trade was dependent upon the continued support of the
Company’s main customers and of circa 10 key suppliers The Joint Administrators
mmmediately sought the cooperation of all these parties and were able to negotiate a
contmuation of supply as well as to obtan credit terms from some key supplers The
Jomt Administrators were also able to avoid any significant ransom liabilities

Due to the prolonged negotiations regarding sale of business, the Admimstrators traded
the Company n total for seven weeks.

During this period sales mcluding VAT totalled £2 90 million of which we have collected
£2 53 mmllhion and we anticipate to achieve an overall trading profit of £0 40 million.

We have received i total 32 ROT claims totalling circa £500,000 To date, we have
settled 25 claims. the remaining seven claims remain with our solicitors

The Joint Administrators made one redundancy during the trading penod

Sale of the business

As previously reported, following successful negotiations, the Jont Administrators
concluded the sale transaction with Cope Allman Plastic Packaging Limited, trading as
Cope Allman and/or Jaycare Limited, on 29 February 2008 The Purchaser 1s
mdependent of the directors of the Company

The detailed analysis relating to sale of business realisations are

£000
Plant, equapment and tooling 950
Goodwill, transferring records and intellectual property 390
Stock ) 50
Customer hst 10
Total realisations """ﬁﬁo_

The sale of busmess to the Purchaser represented the best return for the creditors as 1t
saved 1n total 205 jobs and therefore mimmused the preferential creditor claims

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 4



|5
(9%
~

336

4.1

~IHAL

JC Reahisations Limued (in adnumstration) (formerly Jaycare Limuted)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
7 August 2008

Sale of the long leasehold property

The Joint Administrators, following prolonged negotiations, successfully concluded the
sale transaction of the long leaschold property It was sold collectively to John Sidnell,
lan Winkfield, Alan John Moulton and Peter Darlington on 2 June 2008 for £2 4 milhion

Book debts

The book value of debtors on the date of appointment was £2 08 mllion KPMG LLP’s
Receiwvables Realisation Group (“RRG™), a specialist debt collection department, are
facihitating the collection of these debts To date, RRG have collected £1 79 million n
respect of the book debts representing 86% of total book debts. Total collections are
anticipated to be 1n the region of £]1 84 milhon

Other assets
To date the Administrators have also realised the following

s« £11,469 1n respect of a refund for Council Rates paid in advance,

» atotal of £59,000 has been recovered in respect of gross interest,

¢ other income of £11,753 consists of payments for recycling scrap stock,
e £1.425 n respect of petty cash and foreign currency, and

e  £254 in respect of sundry refunds

Other matters

We have carmed out our duties as Admamistrators m respect of the Directors’
Disquabfication Act 1986

Cost of realisations

Trading

Total trading costs to date have amounted to £2 35 million The largest outflow was
£0 86 million 1n respect of direct labour costs  Other costs incurred were £0 66 million
relating to polymer, £0 16 million on heating and lighting. £0 15 million on carnage and
£0 11 mllion on packaging

It 1s anticipated that total trading costs will increase as some costs mncurred during the
trading period are vet to be finalised

Forces majeure payments totalled £94.592 During the period six payments weie made
£34,098 was pa:d to haubers and £60.494 was paid to three key supphers

See Notice About this Report  All rights reserved 5




4.2

43

e

JC Realisations Linuted (in admunistration) (formerly Jaycare Limited)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
7 August 2008

Administrators’ remuneration

The basis of the Admimistrators’ fees is time properly spent at KPMG LLP’s standard
hourly rates These rates are included in Appendix § to this Report

In the period from our appointment to 15 July 2008, we have incurred time costs of
£919,734 representing 4,236 hours at an average rate of £217 per hour This includes tax,
VAT, employee. pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG LLP in-house
specialists

No fees or disbursements have been drawn during the period up to 15 July 2008 The
Jomt Administrators do not envisage there being sufficient realisations to cover their tiume
costs n full

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, a breakdown of these costs and
expenses for each grade of staff 1s attached as Appendix 5

Further information 1s given n the Association of Busmess Recovery Professionals’
publication A Creditors” Guide to Administrators® Fees, a copy of which 1s enclosed as
Appendix 6

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included m the
analysis of time spent However, the cost of staff employed n central administration
functions 15 not charged directly to this assignment but is reflected in the general level of
charge out rates

Professional fees

We have engaged Dundas and Wilson LLP as our legal advisers The legal fees will be
mcurred primanly as a result of work on the sale of the business and sale of the long
leasehold agreements Further fees will be incurred in connection with their advice on
liens, landlord 1ssues, certain ROT claims, and 1n support of the Administrators’ fulfilling
their statutory duties

We have also engaged Sanderson Weatherall as our agents to assist with the valuations of
the long leasehold property, leases and of the plant and machinery

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 6




5.1

5.2

5.3

pana

JC Realisations Linuted (in adminmstration) (formerly Jaycare Linuted)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
7 August 2008

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

At the date of our appointment the Banks was owed £33 2 million which consists of the
following

¢ amounts due under cross-guarantee liability from OSHM Holding Limited of £30 1
mutlion, and '

¢ overdraft facility of £3 1 million

The Banks are secured by way of legal charge, floating charge debenture and cross
guarantee

Preferential creditors

It 1s anticipated that there are preferential claims of circa £20,000 Preferential creditor
claims were at appomntment substantially higher However, the Joint Administrators
made the decision to pay these wages m order to reduce the preferential claim and retain
the goodwill of the workforce

Non-preferential creditors and prescribed part

Non-preferential creditor claims continue to be submitted We estimate that total
unsecured claims will be m the region of circa £14 million

It 1s unlikely that any funds will become available for distribution to unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part which applies to non-preferential. unsecured creditors will apply n
this case as the debentures held by the secured creditors were registered after 15
September 2003

The availability of distnbution via a Prescribed Part will be directly dependent on the
floating charge realisations However, at this time, we do not anticipate any dividend to
unsecured creditors other than via a Prescribed Part Rule

The Joint Administrators are currently in a process of applying to Court for a permission
to make a distribution to unsecured creditors via a Prescrnibed Part Rule If granted, the
Jomnt Administrators would anticipate to make a distrnibution to unsecured creditors within
four months of receiving the order

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved 7




Rana

JC Reahsations Limited (in adnunistration) (formerly Jaycare Linuted)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
7 August 2008

Initial creditors’ meeting

As stated above, on the basis of current information the Jomnt Administrators do not
anticipate that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than under a Prescribed Part Rule

Therefore, 1n accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986, a meeting of creditors 1s not convened unless 10% in value of creditors request it, in
the prescribed manner

In the absence of a meeting being called, the proposals attached in Appendix 4 are
deemed accepted

As no requests to summon a meeting of creditors were received, the proposals attached 1n
Appendix 4 are deemed to be accepted

Future conduct of the administration

It 15 proposed that the Jomt Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business
and property of the Company 1n order to achieve the purpose of the admnistration  This
will include

s collection of the Joint Administrators’ debts,

» collection of the Company’s book debts,

s dealing with the ROT claims,

» finahising the administration, including payment of all administration habilities
following the trading period,

¢ dealing with unsecured creditors claims.

* applying to court to enable the prescribed part dividend to be paid out of the
admmistration, and

* dealing with statutory reporting and comphance obhgations

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 8



u
AY
JC Realisations Limited (in admimstration} (formerly Jaycare Luruted)
Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insohency (dmendment} Rules
2003
KPMG LLP
7 August 2008

End of the administration

Pursuant to paragraph 76(1) of schedule B7, the admimstration will automatically end on
15 January 2009, although 1t can be extended by application to the Court or crediters In
the event that the purpose of the administration cannot be completed by 15 January 2009,
the Jomt Admimstrators will either seek an extension of time to complete the
admimstration or place the Company into other insolvency proceedings to enable any
remaining 1ssues to be resolved

If and where appropriate, the Joint Administrators cease to act, they will seek to orgamse
the voluntary or compulsory winding up of the Company or the approval of a voluntary
arrangement under Part 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 or the striking off of the Company
from the Register of Companies, whichever 1s deemed approprnate

Statement concerning the EC Regulations

The EC Counctl Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings This means that this administration 18 conducted
according to UK nsolvency legislation and 1s not governed by the nsolvency law of any
other European Union Member State

David John Crawshaw
Joint Admimstrator

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 9



R

JC Realisatrons Limited (in adnunistration) (formerly Jaycare Limited)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the insolvency (Amendment) Rules

Appendix 1 — Statutory information

2003
KPMG LLP
7 Augnst 2008

Company Name

JC Reahsations Limited

Date of
Incorporation

31 March 1960

Company number

0654833

Previous registered office

New York Industrnal Park
New York Way
Newecastle Upon Tyne
NE27 0QF

Present registered office

KPMG LLP
Quayside House

110 Quayside
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE1 3DX

Trading address

New York Industnal Park
New York Way
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE27 0QF

Authorised share capital

125,000 Ordinary Shares of £] each

Called up share capital

117,380 Ordinary Shares of £1 each

Shareholders Johnsen & Jorgensen Packaging Limited
Directors Archibald Fyfe
Lyndon Wild

Michael Curme
Nigel Lawrence

Company secretary

Michael Curmne

Empioyees

206

Previous names

Jaycare Limited

Waddington Jaycare Limited

Johnsen & Jorgensen (Healthcare) Limited
Clayton Mayers & Company Limited

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved




JC Reahsanons Limited (in admamistration) (formerly Jaycare Limiied)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insohency (4mendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
7 August 2008

Appendix 2 — Receipts and Payments period account up
to 15 July 2008

Admimistrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 16/01/2008  From 16/G1/2008
of Affairs To 15/07/2008 To 15/07/2008
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 2,625,462 60 2625462 60
Other Income 70,364 07 70,364 07
Contnbution from Purchaser 96,048 04 96,048 04
Miscellaneous income 33,602 92 3360292
2,825477 63 282547763
PURCHASES
Polymer 608,014 38 488,791 73
Paper 11,351 08 8,752 59
Raw Matenals 66,074 02 18,820 42
Pachaging 119,680 42 67,110 59
Payments on behalf of Purchaser 562122 11,900 00
Other purchases 6,538 8% 6,538 89
(817,280 01} (817,280 01)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour 857,208 97 857,208 97
Employee Expenses 2,226 67 2,226 67
Pre Appomntment Employee Expenses 548 6% 548 69
Employee msurance policies 3,674 85 367485
(863,659 18) (863 659 18)
TRADING EXPENSES
Rent 119,325 57 119,325 57
Rates 1,065 44 1,065 44
Water raies 3,881 9] 3,881 91
Heat & light 158,078 12 158,078 12
Telephone / telex / fax 82745 827 45
Carniage 152,751 23 152,751 23
Retention of title 28,623 37 28,623 37
Bank charges & interest 1,704 11 1,704 11
HP/Leasing payments 52,819 10 52,819 10
Repairs and mantenance 48,077 37 48,077 37
Sundry expenses 7,33142 7,33142
Forced Majeure payments 94,591 70 94,591 70
Vehicle running costs 500 33 500 33
Staticnary & postage 858 %0 858 90
(670,436 02) (670 436 02)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 474 102 42 474 102 42

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved



pana

JC Realisations Limited (in adoumistration} (formerly Jaycare Linuted)
Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 17 of the Insolvency {4mendment) Rules

Admunstraters' Abstract of Receipis & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
2.500,000 00 Leaschold property
Plant & machinery
Customer list
Goodwill
Bank interest. gross

FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Agents' / Valuers' fees

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fined charge creditor

HP/LEASING
1 00 HP/Leasing asset

ASSET REALISATIONS
2,500,000 00 Plant & machinery
850.426 00 Stock
1.705.545 00 Book debts
1 00 Intellectual Property
Other Funds

OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross
Sundry refunds

Tradmg Surplus/(Deficit)

COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of affairs work
Agents’ / Valuers' fees
Company searches

Statutory advertising

Bank charges

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

(22,097,044 00) Floating charge - BOS
(11,048,522 00) Floating charge - Allied insh

UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3,765,971 00) Trade & expense
(425 000 00) Employees
(1 00) Connected companies
(247,150 00) Corp tax etc/nonpref PAYE
(280,000 007 Government Grants

DISTRIBUTIONS
(117 000 00) Ordinary shareholders
(50,424,915 (0)
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec’able
Fixed charge current
Floatmg ch current

Fixed cherge VAT rec'able
Floatmg ch VAT payable

|
i See Notice About this Report Al rights reserved
\
|

From 16/01/2008
To 15/07/2008

2003
KPMG LLP
7 August 2008

From 16/01/2008
To 15/07/2008

2,400,000 00 2,400,000 00
72,833 33 72,833 33
10,000 00 10,000 00

389,999 00 389,999 00
6,750 74 6 750 74
2,879,583 07 2 879,583 07
6,500 00 6.500 00
(6,500 00) (6,500 00)
2,700,000 00 2700000 00
(2,700,000 00) (2,700 000 00)
877,171 67 877,171 67
50,000 00 50,000 00
1,842,940 40 1,842,940 40
100 100

14,026 87 14,026 87
2,784,139 94 2,784,139 94
52,250 28 52,250 28
253 80 253 80
474,102 42 474,102 42
526,606 50 526,606 50
4,000 00 4,000 00
12,348 29 12,348 29
2300 2300

2,710 28 2,710 28
644 43 644 43
(19,726 00) (19,726 00)
1,300,000 00 1 300,000 00

{1.300,000 00)

(1,300,000 00)

2,164.103 51

2164.103 51

1137 50

(286.214 30)
216410351



JC Realisations Lunruted (in admuustration} (fermerly Jaycare Lumited)

Progress Report to Crediors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (dmendment) Rules
2003

KPMGLLP
7 August 2008

Appendix 3 — Form 2.24 — Abstract of Receipts and
Payments up to 15 July 2008

* Delete as
appropriate

* Deletc as
appropreale

ABSTRACT OF RECEITS AND PAYMENTS - 16/0172008 to 15/0%2008
JC Reabsations Lamited formerly known as Jayeare Linuted

RECEIPTS

Brought forward from previous Abstract (if Ay}

Appendix to Form 2 24

Page

£

000

Sales

Qther Income
Contribution From Purchaser
Miscellaneous mcome
Leasehold property

Plant & machinery
Customer list

Goodwill

Bank interest, gross

Plant & machinery

Stock

Book debts

Intellectaat Property
Other Funds

Bank interest, gross
Sundry refunds

Floating ch VAT payable

2,625,462 60
70,354 07
96,048 04
33 602 92
2,400,000 00
72,833 33
10,000 00
389,999 00
6.750 T4
877,171 67
50,000 00

1 842,940 40

100
14,026 87
5225028
253 80
286,214 30

* continuation shect / next abstract

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved

Nte - The receipts and pavmeenis must scvorally he edded up at the foot of each sheet 2nd the tarats camed lorwasd (rom onc abstract to anvther
without any intermraiaal, balancy so Bial Iha gross lotzls shall represent the tetal anwunis recerved and pasd by the ad

Curned forward to 8,827 91902

* continuation sheet / next abstract

PAYMENTS £

Brought forward from previous Abstract (1f Any) (i)
Polymer 608,014.38
Paper 11,351 08
Raw Matcrials 66,074 02
Packaging 119,680 42
Payntents on behalf of Purchaser 5,621 22
Other Purchases 6,535 89
Direct labour 857,208 97
Emphoyec Expenses 2,226 67
Pre Appointment Employee Expenses 548 69
Employee insurance policies 3674 85
Rent 119,325 57
Rates 1,065 44
Water ralcs 3,881 9
Heat & hght 158,078 12
Telephone/Telex/Fax 82745
Camiage 152,751 23
Retention Of Tutle 28,623 37
Bank charges & nlerest F704 10
1P/ Leassng payments 281910
Repairs and mamtenance 48,077 37

Carried forward to 224809286

sance he wns apy




PR

JC Realisations Linuted (in adnumstration} (formerly Jaycare Linuted)

Progress Report to Credhtors pursnant 10 Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP

7 Augnst 2008

ABSTRACT OF RLCEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 16/01/2008 to 15/07/2008

Appendix fo Form 2 24

JC Reuhisations Limited formerly known as Jayeare Lamited Page 2
RECEIPTS £
Brought forward trom previous Abstract (1f Any) 8,827,919 02
* Delete as ‘ Carried forward 1o 8 827,919 02
appropriate | * c_t:rjllnuatmn sheet fle:ila_bsir_acl'wy S ]
FAYMENTS £

Brought forward {rem previous Abstract (1if Any)

i Sundry expenses

Forced Majeure Payments
Vehicle running costs
Stationery & posiage
AgentsValuers' fecs
tixed charge credilor
Statement of aftairs work
Agents/Valuers' fees
Company Searches
Statutory advertising
Bank charges

Floating charge - BOS
Floating ch VAT rec'able
Fixed charge VAT rec'able

2 248,092 86
733142
94,591 70
50033

858 90
6,500 00
2700,000 00
4,000 00
12348 29
2300
271028
644 43

1 300 000 00
23513352
F13750

* Deletc as Carried forward to
appropnate | * conhinualion sheet / next abstract
L

661387223

Note - It rewuipis smd pay ments st severally be added up ol the towat oF eauh st and the olals tamed forward from enc ahsiract v snother
withoul &ny intcamedmic balunee i that the gross wials shall represent (he lofal amounts reees od and pasd by the admmisirator sancs, he wirs appointed

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved



A

JC Realisanions Lunited (in administration) (formerly Jaycare Linuted)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment} Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
7 August 2008

Appendix 4 — Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Admimistrators propose the following resolutions
RESOLUTION (1):

¢ to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as Joint Admimistrators as they, in thewr discretion, consider desirable in order
to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company,

s to investigate and, 1f appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have,

s to seek an extension to the admmistration period if deemed necessary by the Joint
Administrators,

» when it i1s anticipated that no better realisations will be made 1n the administration
than would be available 1n a winding up, to take the necessary steps to put the
Company nto either Creditors’ Voluntary Liqgumdation or Compulsory Liquidation or
Company Voluntary Arrangement as deemed appropriate by the Joint Admmastrators,
in the event the Joint Administrators deem that liquidation 1s not appropriate because,
for example, no dividend will become available to creditors and there are no other
outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in a lLiqmdation, then the Jomnt
Admunistrators shall file the appropnate notices at Compamies House and the
Company will subsequently be dissolved,

» 1in the event that Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 1s deemed appropriate, the Jont
Admimstrators be permitted to seek the appointment of John David Crawshaw and
Mark Granville Firmin of KPMG LLP as Joint Liquidators of JC Realisations
Limited, without any further recourse to creditors and that they may act jointly and
severally i therr duties In accordance with paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3),
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed hquidator, provided that
the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are
approved, and

s upon the apporntment of a Liquidator or Supervisor or the filing of an appropnate
notice at Companies House, the Admamstrators will cease to act and the
Administrators will be discharged of all habilities at that point as detailed n
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

RESOLUTION (2):

¢ the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw fees on account from the assets of JC
Realisations Limited from time to tine during the period of the administration based
on time properly spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of
the assignment  Also, that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw
disbursements from time to time to include category two disbursements,

¢ that any costs incurred by KPMG LLP prior to appointment, but for the scle purpose

of assisting and advising the Company 1n respect of the appointment process, be
authorised on the same basis as above, and

See Notice About this Report Al rights reserved




hepras

JC Realisations Limited (in admustration) (formerly Jaycare Linuted)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP

7 August 2008

that any costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of Tax, VAT. Pensions, Health & Safety and

Forensic advice provided to the Joint Admimstrators be based upon time costs and
shall be paid out of the assets of JC Realisations Limited

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved




paatasal SWIU Iy Woday sip noqy 2NoN 20§

0% 9T 0S LLT°90€ 00 £pT'1 08 ¢ 0¢€ TSL 0¢ 69T 0s 91T
ve sTt 08 T9T1T1 0S TLE 05 v 00 £21 0% 6£1 0§ c01 ssamisng jo aeg
L6091 00 0+9°25 05 $L8 - 05 9%¢ 0092 00¢g S04
88817 00 0£0°€€ 00 €51 - 0018 00 2L - dIm 7 }ooig
000sT 00 00€ 00T - 002 - - ATauiyyeu 9 JuBld
8 0Ty 00 581°48 00 9€1 - - (HIrAY 00 ¥01 Kpadoud pjoyasean)
00 9% 00 0981 00 ¥ - - - 00 b Ausdod proyzal |
S)ISSU JO [ONBSI[EIY
It Ll 00 08T'8 05 Ly - 05 Ly - -
00 0s1 00 ST1'1 osL - 0L - - SIEQT JO JUSIEIS
00051 00 0081 0021 - 00Tt - - UoISSIuNS pue Sugerp uuo J (1
ST 161 00 §S¢'S 00 87 - 00 8¢ - - 151142342 / saneuuolsanb s1oo211(]
vonyedusaaug
€ 8€T 00 989°611 0T T0S 0L L 00 §0F 0¢ €21 0¢ 99
6S vLT 00 £85°1C 05 8L - 0s 8¢ 0897 0g €1 xe] uonesodson watunnodde 150
P 1T 00 870°T or 8 - 0¥ 8 - - ILv A waunumodde 1504
91 L6T 0§ 0L1'S ob Ll - 0£9 098 05 ¢ IVA @ LD - smatadl ]
18512 00 £85° 0L 1T - 0L €l 008 - (SMB1A3I JUNOIOY SJ] ) SUONRIINOINY
109L1 00 7€9'17 06 €1 - 06 121 - 001 BuLaIsed (UMY
00 9% 00 $9% 001 - - - 001 sannodde nnop
00 091 00 08% 00 ¢ 002 - oot - dim ¥ 53
00 062 00 062 001 - - 001 - SIIP[OYILYS 0) SUOIMQLISI(]
00 §9¢ 0s 216 05T - - 082 - SMIIAD] P ISTIIY D)
90 TTE 05 TYe'LE 05 Ll oS v 001 00 €L 00 LE s13pjoy rmuaqap o) suoday
00 L8¢ 00 508°¢ 00 ¢l - 0s ¥ - 0% 01 sjstnsop A8ajng
00062 00 L8 tI¢] - - 0t 0 - neaiapioq x Swpuog
80 281 0s 817 ira} - 0Tt - - sjuawde  sidiaoay Qoineg
76 691 00 68481 OL 111 0zl 0% 601 - 001 SINI[EULI0] pargtal It oddy
Fuuuepd » vonensimpy
T Uy 3 150D SINOF[
aduaaay B0, 1830y, ypoddng SI0JRNSIUNUPY juawadnuey 1030 (1B g aprad Aq yuads aung pajeprjosuo)

8007 A ST 03 dn sasuadxa pue §)s03 dury) SIojelSIUIWPY jutor — ¢ xipudddy

800 Isnany £

dTT OWNIN
£ONZ S3MY (MBUPLBULY) AdUBALOSUT BY) JO £ 7 8pryl 01 jupns.and $.101ips (3 0} Liodzy 554304
(Paipury 240040 AJ43t040f) (HOYDIISHINEPY UY) PIINUTT SHONDSHIY D f

Rk




paadagal sYBL |1y doddy sIp noqy 20N 998

SIJEI 1IN0 um.ﬁ:u JO [94A3] _mhucom 37 U par3Jal st

g JusiuSisse sty o} Aa2ap padreys 10U ST SUOHOUNY UORLSIUIUPE e1a0 wt padojdwa JJels Jo 1500 aiy, tuads sum Jo sisAeue ay) ul papnim
2 pue wandisse oy 03 A[1000p s PagIyo 9ABY JEIS [ELIEIDI08S PUB SI15TYSEs SWpn[our JUSUTLFISSE SIYL U0 PaYIOM SABY O4m 10IS ||y

¥l L1T 00 bEL'6I6  OLSETV - ite!
vl LIT 00 ¥EL'616 0L SET'v - pouiad ay uj

ajep 0} §150)/SINOH umuap 5334
b1 LIT 00 vEL 616 QL SETP 0€ ¥ 0L916T 00 088 0L P6E
£5 ZL1 00 b69°661 0L 608 01 0€ 00 6.9 00 ¥8 09 91
1€ LS1 05 6¥T°C 0t vl - 0f ¥I - -
LLTIT 05 808°01 08 0§ 080 05 8¢ 007 -
00 051 00 057 00 1 - 001 - -
8L T§1 00 005°8€ 00 75T - 00 L+ 00% -
00 $9¢% QS 9y 010 - - - 010
§9 LTI 00 705°T 09 61 09 §1 001 00t -
§E0bT 00 68S°F1 0L 09 0L L 05 §1 00 €€ 05 ¥
96 691 05 89L°E9 0T §LE 0% 9 0L LTE 00 6Z 0021
£9 961 00 080'L 00 9¢ - 00 ¥7 0021 -
LTI 0S 96L°SPE 0 EE9 | 007 0L ZE1'] 0€ £0F 0f 6
0 1SE 00 £06'L1 00 TS - 0L 91 0£ Tl 00T
98 0£T 00 00t 0s Ll - 0% 91 001 -
6t 882 00 S9T°LT 0% 65 - 05 [T 05 ¥E 0S¢
SE ¥TT 05 65L°T oL er .- 0t L [t -
$9 B9 00 LLE'TT 0169 - 01 69 - -
00 08T 00 594 [ - [ EY - -
6 107 05 LP0O'GE 05 8L1 007 05 bLI ez -
LT 581 00 Z6¥°0F1 o€ 8SL - 00 £L§ 00 081 Y
6 617 00 §8€°65 00 042 - 00 £91 00 L8 00 0¢
LL 19T 05 766'TS 00 661 - 0098 05 89 05 ¥+
00 067 00 0LL'E 00 €1 - - 00 €1 -

8007 1sndny 4

dTT ONIY
£00Z S2inY (UaMpUaY) ADHIAJOSUT Dif) JO /1 7 pny o1 junns ind si0pa i) of jioday §53180.44

(Parnuy 240240y Ajratindnf) (MONDLSIIHIPD H1) PIINGLT SUONUSIIIIY Df

520N

180354001 [#)0]

Spany uoisiad

aauapuodsanon aakojdwrg

23PN 0) sHoday

S 1OY

SIOMPAId PaImoes

SWIE}? PAMDISUN Jualuaardy

suodar QoS

asuspuodsaLios JoHPID

ysunodde 7o uonespioN
S10)IP2d)

xe] uoneiodio) juswywmodde js04
LV A maunwmodde 1s0d
LYA ¥ LD - Smalass [uinuf
{S8a19ia91 U023 S| ) SLOUTIINE0IY
Fuuratijses [uisusD
SpUNy uoTsUSd
aouapuodsaion sakordwg
51509 Butper) 7 saseyoInd
SIS
ASajens 79 suonosfoud yiyord 2 ysuD
K188y MIRsH

Buipexy,

Bk



AN

JC Reahisations Limsted (in admunistration) (formerly Jaycare Limated)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuani to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (dmendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
7 August 2008

KPMG expenses as at 15 July 2008

£
Air Travel 2,105 70
Car Mileage 5,942 25
Hotel 17,572 82
Lunch 899 60
Break fast 8973
Dinner 3,670 06
Employee Speciahst 28135
Parking & Tolls 452 00
Rail Travel 816 70
Sundry Bordereau Bond 568 50
Sundry Other 1,253 92
Taxis 504 30
Telecommunications 706 80
Total expenses 34,863.73

See Notice About this Report  All rights reserved




AN

JC Realisations Linuted (in admimstration) (formerly Jaycare Linuted}
Progress Report 10 Creditors pursuant ro Rule 2 47 of the Insohency (Amendment) Rules

KPMG Charge out rates as at 15 July 2008

2003
KPMG LLP
7 Augusr 2008

Grade

Partner

Director

Drrector (Tax)

Senior Manager

Senior Manager (VAT)
Manager

Manager (Tax)

Manager (GSS5)

Senior Admimistrator
Senor Administrator (Tax)
Sentor Administrator (VAT)
Administrator
Administrator (Pensions)
Administrator (Tax.)

Support

Hourly rate from 1
October 2007
onwards (£)

465
400
515
365
545
290
290
290
205
205
205
150
150
180

95

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved




JC Realisations Linuted (in adnunistration) (formerly Jaycare Lunted)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (4mendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP

7 August 2008

Appendix 6 — A creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees —
England and Wales

1.1

21

3

41

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of 1ts assets The
creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct
mnterest i the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insclvency practiioner appointed
to act as Admumstrator  The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms
for creditors to determine the basis of the Administrator’s fees  This guide 15 intended to help creditors
be aware of thewr rights under the legislation to approve and momitor fees and explamns the basis on
which fees are fixed

The nature of admimistration

Admimstration 1s a procedure which places a company under the conirol of an solvency practiioner
and the protection of the court with the following objective
=  rescuwng the company as a going concermn, or
= achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the company were
wound up without first being in adrmnistration, or, if the Administrator thinks neither of these
objectives 1s reasonably practicable
= realising propetty in order to make a distnibution to secured or preferential creditors

The creditors’ commuittee

The creditors have the right to appoint a comimirtee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members One of the functions of the committee 15 to determine the basis of the Administrator’s
remuneration The commuttee 1s normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
Admmstrator 15 required to hold withm a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
administration to consider his proposals The Administrator must call the first meeting of the
commuttee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the commuttee, or when a member of the comnuttee asks for one or when the
Admmistrator decides he needs to held one  The committee has power to summeon the Admimstrator to
attend before 1t and provide mformation about the exercise of his functions

Fixing the Administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the Administrator s remuneration 1s set out i Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, which states that 1t shall be fined either

=  asa percentage of the value of the property which the Admimistrator has to deal with, or
= by reference to the ume properly given by the Administrator and his staff in attending to
matiers ansing in the administration

[t 1s for the creditors  committee (if there 1s one} to determime on which of these bases the remuneration
15 to be fixed and 1f 11 15 fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be apphed Rule 2 106 says that in
amiving at 1ts decision the commitiee shall have regard to the following matiers

= the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
= any responsibihity of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the Admmustrator,

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved

.



4.2

4.3

512

513

JC Realisations Limuted (in adnumistration) (formerly Jaycare Lumited)
Frogress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency {4mendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP
7 dugust 2008

*  the effectiveness with which the Administrator appears to be carrying out. or to have carned
out, lis duties
»  the value and nature of the property which the Admimstrator has to deal with

If there 1s no creditors’ commuttee, or the committee does not make the requisite deternunation, the
Administrator’s remuneration may be fined by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to
the same matters as the commitiee would 1f the remunerauon 1s not fixed tn any of these ways, 1t will
he fixed by the court on application by the Admimistrator

There are special rules about creditors” resolutions 1n cases where the Adrmmistrator has stated in his
proposals that the company has msufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets
In this case a resolution of the creditors shall be taken as passed 1f. and only if, passed with the approval
of -
= each secured creditor of the company, or
= 1f the Admimistrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —
o  each secured creditor of the company, and
o  preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company. disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to
an wvitation to give or withhold approval

Note that there 15 no requirement to hold a creditors™ meeting m such cases unless a meeting 1$
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company

A resolution of creditors may be obtamed by correspondence
What information should be provided by the Admmmstrator?
When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the Administrator should provide sufficient supporting information
to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgment as to whether the proposed fee is
reasonable having regard 1o all the circumstances of the case  The nature and extent of the supporting
mformation which should be provided will depend on

*  the nature of the approval being sought

= the stage durning the admimistration of the case at which 1t 1s being sought, and

= the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the Administrator seeks agreement to the lerms on
which he 1s to be remunerated. he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all
grades of staff, including pnncipals which are hkely to be mvolved on the case

Where the Admimistrator seehs agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he should
always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee 1s based on time
costs the Admmnstrator should disclose to the commuttee or the creditors the ime spent and the charge-
out value in the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such additional information as may
reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of the case  The additional information
should compnise a suffictent explanation of what the Administrator has achieved and how 1t was
achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the Administrator
must fulfil certain statutory obligations that rmight be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to
establish that the time has been properly spent on the case  That assessment will need to be made
having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that ume was charged, bearing in mmd the factors
set out n paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be camed out ot may be necessary for the
Admumstrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff
The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case but 1t walt be helpful to be aware of
the professtonal guidance which has been given to msolvency practitoners on tis subject The
guidance suggests the following areas of activily as a basis for the analysis of ime spent

¢ admmustration and planning

See Notice About this Report  All nights reserved




JC Realisations Linuted (in admunstration} (formerly Jaycare Limited}

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (4mendment) Rules
2003

KPMG LLP

7 August 2008

= Investigations

=  Realisation of assets

*  Tradmg

s Creditors

= Any other case-specific matters

The foHowing categones are suggested as a basis for analysts by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the Adminstrator’s own 1nttial assessment, including the anticipated retum to creditors
To the extent applicable 1t should also explain
= Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent
»  The reasons for subsequent changes n strategy
*  Any comments on any figures in the summary of tune spent accompanying the request the
Administrator wishes to make
= The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement
»  Any existing agreement about fees ‘
= Details of how other professtonals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid and what steps have been taken to review therr fees

1t should be bome 1n mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate
to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categones of activity will always be
relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

5 1 4 Where the fee 15 charged on a percentage basts the Admimstrator should provide details of any work
which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by
an Adminstrater or his staff

52 After fee approval
Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the Admimstrator should notify the creditors of the details of the
resolution 1n his next report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the Admimistrator
should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn 1n accordance with the resoluion  Where the
fee 15 based on ume costs he should also provide details of the tume spent and charge-out value to date
and any matenal changes in the rates charged for the vartous grades since the resolution was first
passed He should also provide such additional information as may be required mn accordance with the
principles set cut 1n paragraph 5 13 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the Admmistrator
should provide the details set out in paragraph 5 1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out

5.3 Expenses and disbursements
There 18 no statutory requirement for the commuttee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses
or dishursements However, professional gurdance 1ssued 10 insolvency practitioners requires that,
where the Admimistrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or
disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document
storage or communication faclities provided by the Admimstrator’s own firm) they must be disclosed
and be authonsed by those responsible for approving his remuneration  Such expenses must be directly
incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

See Notice About this Report  All rights reserved




61

71

81

82

JC Realisations Linuted (in admimistration) (formerly Jaycare Lunited)

Progress Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules
2003

KPMGLLP

7 August 2008

What if a creditor s dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the Admimistrator’s resnuneration 15 too high he may 1f at least 25 per cent in
value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that 1t be reduced 11 the
court does not dismuss the application (which 1t may 1f it considers that msufficient cause 15 shown) the
applicant must give the Administrator a copy of the applicaon and supporting evidence at least 14
days before the hearing  Unless the court orders otherwige, the costs must be paid by the applicant and
not as an expense of the admnistration

What if the Admimstrator 15 dissatisfied?

If the Administrator considers that the remuneration fined by the creditors commuttee 15 insufficient he
may request that 1t be mcreased by resolution of the creditors  If he considers that the remuneration
fixed by the commuttee or the creditors 15 insufficient. he may apply to the court for 1t to be increased
If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ netice to the members of the creditors
committee and the committee may normimate one or more of 1ts members to appear or be represenied on
the apphcation 1f there 18 no commuttee the Admimstrator s notice of s appheation must be sent to
such of the company s creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their
number to appear or be tepresented  The court may order the ¢osts to be paid as an expense of the
admimistration

Other matters relating to fees
Where there are Joint Admimistrators 11 1s for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration
payable should be apportioned  Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to the court, the

creditors’ commuttee or a meeting of creditors

If the Administrator 1s a soheitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authonised by the creditors’ committee, the crecditors or the court

See Nouce About this Report  All nghts reserved




